505285446 01/18/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5332220

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| SANDVIK MEDICAL SOLUTIONS LIMITED | 05/02/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SANDVIK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AB |
|-------------------|----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | SE-811 |
| Internal Address: | 81 |
| City: | SANDVIKEN |
| State/Country: | SWEDEN |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 9211127 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)649-1925

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6166491924

Email: asytsma@honigman.com **Correspondent Name:** TIMOTHY A. FLORY

Address Line 1: 300 OTTAWA AVE., N.W., SUITE 400 Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503-2308

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | ORC01-P102A-427821 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | TIMOTHY A. FLORY |
| SIGNATURE: | /TIMOTHY A. FLORY/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/18/2019 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=SandvikMedicalSolutionsLimitedtoSandvikIntellectual#page1.tif source=SandvikMedicalSolutionsLimitedtoSandvikIntellectual#page2.tif source=SandvikMedicalSolutionsLimitedtoSandvikIntellectual#page3.tif source=SandvikMedicalSolutionsLimitedtoSandvikIntellectual#page4.tif source=SandvikMedicalSolutionsLimitedtoSandvikIntellectual#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 048056 FRAME: 0009 505285446

(1) SANDVIK MEDICAL SOLUTIONS LIMITED

- and -

(2) SANDVIK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AB

ASSIGNMENT

relating to
Patent Applications

Harrison Goddard Foote Fountain Precinct Balm Green Sheffield S1 2RA United Kingdom

BETWEEN

- Sandvik Medical Solutions Limited, a British company of Parkway Close, Parkway Industrial Estate, Sheffield, S9 4WH United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "SMS") and
- 2. Sandvik Intellectual Property AB, a Swedish company of SE-811 81, Sandviken, SWEDEN (hereinafter referred to as "Sandvik")

RECITALS

- A. Whereas SMS is the owner of patent applications further details of which are in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter called the "Patent Applications")
- B. Whereas SMS and SANDVIK are part of a group of companies ultimately sharing the same common ownership and SANDVIK has overall responsibility for holding the intellectual property of group companies
- C. Now the parties have agreed to execute this Assignment so that the Patent Applications, and any and all inventions claimed in the Patent Applications (hereinafter called the "Inventions") are vested in SANDVIK

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- SMS hereby assigns to SANDVIK and SANDVIK hereby accepts an assignment of SMS's entire right title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the Inventions including without limitation:
 - a. SMS's entire right to be jointly entitled to any patent granted on the Patent Applications for the full term of such patents and its entire right to apply for, be granted and hold patents, jointly or otherwise, for the Inventions in or for any part of the world (including without limitation its right and title to any and all future foreign or PCT applications and national/regional

1 of 3 pages

REEL: 022240 FRANTE: 00646

phase applications patents derived from the Patent Applications and all future PCT applications as well as any and all divisional continuation and continuation-in-part applications) and the right to priority from the Patent Application; and

- b. the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or other forms of relief in respect of all infringements of the Patent Applications whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment.
- 2. The Assignment in paragraph 1 above is without prejudice to the rights of any third party with which the Patent Applications may be jointly owned by SMS and SANDVIK accepts assignment of such Patent Applications together with the rights and obligations of SMS in relation to such joint ownership.
- 3. SMS hereby agrees that it will at the expense of SANDVIK, promptly execute and sign all such instruments applications documents and do all such acts and things as may reasonably be required by the SANDVIK to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned (including without limitation executing any and all forms required in connection with the filing and prosecution of patent applications and otherwise assisting with the prosecution to grant of the Patent Applications and any future applications claiming priority or derived therefrom)
- 4. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts

Schedule

The Patent Applications

| Country | No | Date of filing | Overseas filing/Priority Date | Subject |
|--|---|------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|
| International application (refer to application for designated states) | PCT/GB2006003 029 Published as WO/2007/020417 Including application numbers EP06765280.0 - 2318 and US11/997,358 | 14 August 2006 | 15 August 2005 | Orthopaedic surgical instrument (Acetabular Reamer) |
| UK | Published as GB2432550A | 15 August 2006 | 15 August 2005 | Orthopaedic surgical Instrument with plastics over-moulding |
| International application (refer to application for designated states) | | 7 November 2005 | 7 November 2004 | Labelling method |
| International application (refer to application for designated states) | | 20 December 2004 | 22 December 2003 | Labelling system |

| This Assignment has been executed as a Decabove | |
|---|---|
| EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEED By Sandvik Medical Solutions Limited |) Tord Lewoan Director Director C NORNY |
| EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a Deed By Sandvik Intellectual Property AB | Director Director Director |

RECORDED: 02/12/2009